

لـ
قـ
صـ
عـ
مـ
نـ

الرقم : م / 98 / 2019

التاريخ : 2019/10/28

To: Jordan Securities Commission
Amman Stock Exchange

السادة هيئة الأوراق المالية المحترمين
السادة بورصة عمان المحترمين

Subject: Disclosure of Quarterly Report as of
30/09/2019 for Jerusalem Co. (P.S.C)

الموضوع : الافصاح عن التقرير الربع السنوي كما هو في
2019/09/30 لشركة القدس للتأمين المساهمة العامة
المحدودة

Attached the company's Quarterly Report of As
of 30/09/2019 (Hard Copy & Soft Copy on CD)
for Jerusalem Insurance Co. (P.S.C) in Arabic
and English Language.

مرفق طيه نسخة من التقرير الربع السنوي لشركة
القدس للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة) كما هو
بتاريخ 2019/09/30م باللغة العربية والانجليزية، كما
تجدون طياً نسخة أخرى على قرص (CD).

Best Regards,

وتفضلوا بقبول فائق الاحترام،،،

Jerusalem Insurance Company

شركة القدس للتأمين المساهمة المحدودة

General Manager

Imad Morrar

المدير العام

عماد مرار



شركة القدس للتأمين

شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة (غير مدققة)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة

صفحة

٢	- تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣	- قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة
٤	- قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة
٥	- قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة
٦	- قائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة
٧	- قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة
٨ - ١٠	- حسابات أعمال التأمين على الحياة
١١ - ١٣	- حسابات أعمال التأمينات العامة
١٤ - ١٦	- إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

تقرير حول مراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

السادة رئيس وأعضاء مجلس الإدارة
شركة القدس للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة
عمان - المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية

مقدمة

لقد قمنا بمراجعة القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة لشركة القدس للتأمين المساهمة العامة المحدودة والتي تتكون من قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ وكلاً من قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة وقائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ذلك التاريخ، إن إعداد وعرض القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالقوائم المالية المرحلية هي من مسؤولية مجلس إدارة الشركة، وإن مسؤوليتنا هي إصدار تقريراً حولها استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد تم قيامنا بإجراءات المراجعة وفقاً للمعيار الدولي الخاص بعمليات المراجعة رقم (٢٤١٠). تقتصر إجراءات المراجعة على الاستفسار من المسؤولين في الشركة عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية والقيام بإجراءات تحليلية حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة. إن إجراءات المراجعة تقل بشكل جوهري عن إجراءات التدقيق التي يتم القيام بها وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية، وحيث أن إجراءات المراجعة لا تمكننا من اكتشاف جميع الأمور الجوهرية التي قد يتم الكشف عنها عند تدقيق القوائم المالية، فإننا لا نبدي رأي تدقيق حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة المرفقة.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى إجراءات المراجعة التي قمنا بها، لم يتبين لنا أية أمور جوهرية تجعلنا نعتقد بأن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة غير معدة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالقوائم المالية المرحلية.

أمور أخرى

قررت الهيئة العامة لشركة القدس لصيانة وبناء أجسام المركبات محدودة المسؤولية (شركة تابعة مملوكة بنسبة ٩٨,٦٩%) في إجتماعها غير العادي المنعقد بتاريخ ٢١ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٦ تصفية الشركة تصفية إختيارية، وقد تم إستكمال إجراءات التصفية خلال شهر تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩.

عمان في ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩

المهنيون العرب

إبراهيم حمودة
إجازة رقم (٦٠٦)



شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة المركز المالي المرحلية الموحدة كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨ (مدققة)	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)	
١٩,٦١٨,٦١٦	١٩,١٢٠,٢٤٢	الموجودات
٩٩٨,١٣٩	١,٤٥٥,٣٩٧	ودائع لدى البنوك
٣,٠٩٢,٥٧٨	٣,٤٤٦,٨١٠	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
٩٥٣,٤٩٣	٩٥٣,٠٩٥	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٧١,١٨٥	٥٦,٧٠٢	استثمارات عقارية
٢٤,٧٣٤,٠١١	٢٥,٠٣٢,٢٤٦	قروض حملة وثائق تأمين الحياة وأخرى
		مجموع الاستثمارات
٤٠٧,٤٩٠	٨٣٤,٧٨٦	نقد في الصندوق ولدى البنوك
١,٣١١,٩٥١	١,٤٢٨,١٧٩	شيكات برسم التحصيل
٤,٩١٨,٨٧٩	٦,٢٣٢,٦١٩	مدينون - صافي
١,٠٧٦,٢٣٧	٩٠٩,٥١٨	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة - صافي
١,٠٣٨,٥٣٧	١,١١٢,١٧٠	موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة
٧٩١,٠٤٥	٧٧٠,٩٧٤	ممتلكات ومعدات - صافي
٢٦٤,١٦٩	١٩٧,٦٤٦	موجودات غير ملموسة - صافي
٦٤٦,١٦٩	٧٥١,٨١٦	موجودات أخرى
٣٥,١٨٨,٤٨٨	٣٧,٢٦٩,٩٥٤	مجموع الموجودات
		المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية
٦,٣٨٩,٨٢٥	٩,٠٥١,٠١٢	المطلوبات
٩,٤٥٢,٧٩٠	٩,٣٦٢,٢٧٣	صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٣٥٠,٠٠٠	٣٥٠,٠٠٠	صافي مخصص الادعاءات
١٦,١٩٢,٦١٥	١٨,٧٦٣,٢٨٥	صافي المخصص الحسابي
		مجموع مطلوبات عقود التأمين
١,٧٧٧,٢٧٦	١,٥٨٦,٦٧٩	دائنون
١٥,٧٨٦	٣٦,٤٦٢	مصاريف مستحقة
٢,٥٤٩,٨٠٤	٢,٤٣٠,١٦٣	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
٢٨٣,٣٦٣	٢٨١,٥٣٥	مخصصات مختلفة
١٨٠,٨١٥	١٦٢,٢٤٦	مخصص ضريبة الدخل
٤٣٠,٩٥١	١٨٣,٥١٦	مطلوبات أخرى
٢١,٤٣٠,٦١٠	٢٣,٤٤٣,٨٨٦	مجموع المطلوبات
		حقوق الملكية
٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠	رأس المال المصرح به والمدفوع
٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	احتياطي إجباري
١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	احتياطي اختياري
١,٩٩٧,٦٦١	٢,٠٦٦,١٠٤	أرباح منورة
١٣,٧٥٥,٨٥٠	١٣,٨٢٤,٢٩٣	مجموع حقوق مساهمي الشركة
٢,٠٢٨	١,٧٧٥	حقوق غير المسيطرين
١٣,٧٥٧,٨٧٨	١٣,٨٢٦,٠٦٨	مجموع حقوق الملكية
٣٥,١٨٨,٤٨٨	٣٧,٢٦٩,٩٥٤	مجموع المطلوبات وحقوق الملكية

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		للتلاثة أشهر المنتهية في	
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
الإيرادات			
١٣,٩١٩,٠٦٠	١٦,٦٩٥,٤٣٢	٤,٢٢٥,٨٣٨	٦,٥١٢,٢٧٩
٢,١٨٤,٩٦٣	٢,٨٦٥,٨٧٣	٨٥٨,٧٨٦	٩٢٦,٧٧٩
١١,٧٣٤,٠٩٧	١٣,٨٢٩,٥٥٩	٣,٣٦٧,٠٥٢	٥,٥٨٥,٥٠٠
(١٨,٧٩٨)	(٢,٦٦١,١٨٧)	٦١٥,٢٦٠	(١,٦٨٦,٨٠٤)
١١,٧١٥,٢٩٩	١١,١٦٨,٣٧٢	٣,٩٨٢,٣١٢	٣,٨٩٨,٦٩٦
٧٢١,٤٣٩	٧٦٥,٦٢٣	٢٧٩,٩١١	٣٣٦,٨٣٤
٦٤٩,٠٦٦	٧٣٣,٢٧٨	١٩٣,٢٤٥	٢٦٥,٩٤٣
٩٧٠,٧٨٦	١,٠٣٤,٤٩٠	٣٢٩,٠٣٩	٣٥٣,٩٣٥
١٤٠,٠٢٩	١,٠٣,٦٦٤	(٣٦,٩٥١)	(٣٧,٩٣٥)
١٥٣,٢٩٥	١٤٧,٨٠٥	٤٩,٢٢٣	٣٥,١١٨
٤١,٦٤٣	٤,٥٨٥	٤١,٦٤٣	(٨,٦٠٩)
١٤,٣٩١,٥٥٧	١٣,٩٥٢,٨١٧	٤,٨٣٨,٤٢٢	٤,٨٤٣,٩٨٢
التعويضات و الخسائر والمصاريف			
١٢,٩٨٦,٦٩١	١٣,٨٩٠,٣١٦	٤,١٨٩,٧١٨	٤,١٣٤,١٩٢
٢,٠٥٠,١٩١	٢,٣١٢,٦٠٦	٧١٠,٧٤٥	٨٤١,٣٧٧
٣٧٧,٦٧٧	٢,١٦١,٣٦١	٤١,٩٩٩	٣٥٩,٥٨٤
١٠,٥٥٨,٨٢٣	٩,٤١٦,٣٤٩	٣,٤٣٦,٩٧٤	٢,٩٣٣,٢٣١
(٨١٧,٥٩١)	(٩٠,٥١٧)	(٤٩,٢٩٦)	٢٦٠,٥٦٤
٦١٣,٥٧٤	٦٣٣,٨١٤	١٨٤,٨٦٤	٢٠٩,٠٠٩
١٨٦,٧٩١	١٦٢,٧١٥	٧٤,٤٣٧	٧٨,٢١٤
١,٤١١,٥١٠	١,٣١٠,٤٤١	٤٨١,٦٦٦	٤٦١,٠٥٤
٥٩١,١٥٨	٦٩٢,٨٦٠	١٩٥,٥٦٩	٢٦٤,٨٠٢
١٩٣,٣٧٨	٢١٢,٤٠٣	٦٧,٩٣٢	٦٨,٨٥١
١٢,٧٣٧,٦٤٣	١٢,٣٣٨,٠٦٥	٤,٣٩٢,١٤٦	٤,٢٧٥,٧٢٥
صافي عبء التعويضات			
٢١١,٩٤٠	١٨٨,٣٧٠	٦٤,٥٩٠	٦٤,٨١١
١٢٧,٣٧٨	١٣٣,٩٣١	٤٥,٣٥٩	٤٤,٨٦١
٩٥,٣٧٤	١٠٥,٤٦٦	٣٧,٨٩٠	٤٠,٥٧١
(٧,٨٥٠)	-	(٧,٨٥٠)	-
(٦,٦٢٢)	-	(٦,٦٢٢)	-
(٤,٨٣٢)	١٢	(٤,٨٣٢)	(٩٦٩)
١٠٥	٧٦٨	١٠٥	٦١
(٥٥)	(٧٣)	(٥٥)	(٥٦)
(٨٣٥)	٥٨٤	(٨٣٥)	(١,٤٨٥)
٤١٤,٥٩٩	٤٢٩,٠٥٨	١٢٧,٧٤٦	١٤٧,٧٩٤
إجمالي المصروفات			
١,٢٣٩,٣١٥	١,١٨٥,٦٩٤	٣١٨,٥٣٠	٤٢٠,٤٦٣
(٢٧٤,٤٦٠)	(٢١٣,٩٦٤)	(٧٣,٩١١)	(١١٦,٩٩٨)
-	(٢٣,٥٤٠)	-	(٢٣,٥٤٠)
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٩٤٨,١٩٠	٢٤٤,٦١٩	٢٧٩,٩٢٥
ربح الفترة قبل ضريبة الدخل وضريبة المساهمة الوطنية			
١,٢٣٩,٣١٥	١,١٨٥,٦٩٤	٣١٨,٥٣٠	٤٢٠,٤٦٣
(٢٧٤,٤٦٠)	(٢١٣,٩٦٤)	(٧٣,٩١١)	(١١٦,٩٩٨)
-	(٢٣,٥٤٠)	-	(٢٣,٥٤٠)
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٩٤٨,١٩٠	٢٤٤,٦١٩	٢٧٩,٩٢٥
ربح الفترة			
٩٦٤,٧٩٣	٩٤٨,٤٤٣	٢٤٤,٥٩٢	٢٨٠,٢٢٠
٦٢	(٢٥٣)	٢٧	(٢٩٥)
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٩٤٨,١٩٠	٢٤٤,٦١٩	٢٧٩,٩٢٥
حصة السهم الأساسية والمخفضة من ربح الفترة			
٠,١٢١	٠,١١٩	٠,٠٣١	٠,٠٣٥

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة الدخل الشامل المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في		لثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في		
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٩٤٨,١٩٠	٢٤٤,٦١٩	٢٧٩,٩٢٥	ربح الفترة
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٩٤٨,١٩٠	٢٤٤,٦١٩	٢٧٩,٩٢٥	إجمالي الدخل الشامل للفترة
٩٦٤,٧٩٣	٩٤٨,٤٤٣	٢٤٤,٥٩٢	٢٨٠,٢٢٠	إجمالي الدخل الشامل ويعود إلى :
٦٢	(٢٥٣)	٢٧	(٢٩٥)	مساهمي الشركة
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٩٤٨,١٩٠	٢٤٤,٦١٩	٢٧٩,٩٢٥	حقوق غير المسيطرين

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
سنة التغيرات في حقوق الملكية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

مجموع حقوق الملكية	حقوق غير المسيطرين	مجموع حقوق مساهمي الشركة	أرباح مدورة *	إحتياطيات		رأس المال المدفوع
				إختياري	إجباري	
١٣,٧٥٧,٨٧٨	٢,٠٢٨	١٣,٧٥٥,٨٥٠	١,٩٩٧,٦٦١	١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٩٤٨,١٩٠	(٢٥٣)	٩٤٨,٤٤٣	٩٤٨,٤٤٣	-	-	-
(٨٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٨٨٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٨٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-
١٣,٨٢٦,٠٦٨	١,٧٧٥	١٣,٨٢٤,٢٩٣	٢,٠٦٦,١٠٤	١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
١٣,٦٠٦,٨٢٣	١,٩٦٥	١٣,٦٠٤,٨٥٨	١,٨٤٦,٦٦٩	١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
(٧٩,٩٩٩)	-	(٧٩,٩٩٩)	(٧٩,٩٩٩)	-	-	-
١٣,٥٢٦,٨٢٤	١,٩٦٥	١٣,٥٢٤,٨٥٩	١,٧٦٦,٦٧٠	١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠
٩٦٤,٨٥٥	٦٢	٩٦٤,٧٩٣	٩٦٤,٧٩٣	-	-	-
(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	-	-	-
١٣,٦٩١,٦٧٩	٢,٠٢٧	١٣,٦٨٩,٦٥٢	١,٩٣١,٤٦٣	١,٦٦٨,٥٣٨	٢,٠٨٩,٦٥١	٨,٠٠٠,٠٠٠

أيلول ٢٠١٩ مبلغ (١,١١٢,١٧٠) دينار مقيد التصرف به لقاء موجودات ضريبية مؤجلة.

لمرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق "

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
قائمة التدفقات النقدية المرحلية الموحدة للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
		الأنشطة التشغيلية
١,٢٣٩,٣١٥	١,١٨٥,٦٩٤	ربح الفترة قبل الضريبة
١٢٧,٧٧٧	١٣٤,٣٢٩	استهلاكات وإطفاءات
١٨,٧٩٨	٢,٦٦١,١٨٧	صافي التغير في مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
(٨١٧,٥٩١)	(٩٠,٥١٧)	صافي التغير في مخصص الإذاعات
١٩,٦٧٩	٧,٨٣٩	مخصص تعويض نهاية الخدمة وبدل الإجازات
١٨,٩٦٤	-	مخصص صندوق دعم التعليم والتدريب المهني والتقني
٤٠,٦٢١	(٣٦,٤٨٤)	فروقات تقييم موجودات مالية من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٩٤,٢٨٧)	-	أرباح بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
(٧,٨٥٠)	-	رد مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة - مدينين
(٦,٦٢٦)	-	رد مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة - ذمم شركات التأمين
(٤,٨٣٢)	١٢	مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة - ودائع لدى البنوك
١٠٥	٧٦٨	مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة - موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
(٥٥)	(٧٣)	رد مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة - قروض حملة الوثائق
(٨٣٥)	٥٨٤	مخصص خسائر إئتمانية متوقعة - شيكات برسم التحصيل
		التغير في رأس المال العامل
١٦٦,٨٤٥	(١١٦,٨١٢)	شيكات برسم التحصيل
(٢٠٨,٢١٥)	(١,٣١٣,٧٤٠)	مدينون
٥٥,٤٠٣	١٦٦,٧١٩	ذمم معيدي التأمين المدينة
(٨٧,٧٧٦)	(١٠٥,٦٤٤)	موجودات أخرى
١٦٢,٢٩٣	(١٩٠,٥٩٧)	دائنون
(٥٠٣,٤٤٠)	(١١٩,٦٤١)	ذمم معيدي التأمين الدائنة
(٢٢,٧٠٠)	٢٠,٦٧٦	مصاريف مستحقة
(١٩,١٩٧)	(٩,٦٦٧)	مخصصات مختلفة
(١٢٦,٥٤٤)	(٢٤٧,٤٣٨)	مطلوبات أخرى
(٢٦٠,٢٤٦)	(٣٢٩,٧٠٦)	ضريبة الدخل المدفوعة
(٣١٠,٣٩٤)	١,٦١٧,٤٨٩	صافي التدفقات النقدية من (المستخدمة في) الأنشطة التشغيلية
		الأنشطة الإستثمارية
٣,١٨٩,٠٨٣	٣٣٣,٩٧٥	ودائع لدى البنوك
(٤٦٥,٥٣٤)	(٤٢٠,٧٧٤)	موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
-	(٣٥٥,٠٠٠)	موجودات مالية بالكلفة المطفأة
٦٩٥,٢٣٥	-	بيع موجودات مالية بالقيمة العادلة من خلال قائمة الدخل
١٠,٩٩٢	١٤,٥٥٦	قروض حملة وثائق الحياة وأخرى
(٦٧,٦٧٢)	(٤٧,٣٣٧)	ممتلكات ومعدات
٣,٣٦٢,١٠٤	(٤٧٤,٥٨٠)	صافي التدفقات النقدية (المستخدمة في) من الأنشطة الإستثمارية
		الأنشطة التمويلية
(٨٠٠,٠٠٠)	(٨٨٠,٠٠٠)	توزيعات أرباح
٢,٢٥١,٧١٠	٢٦٢,٩٠٩	التغير في النقد وما في حكمه
٤,١٦٦,٧٩٤	٥,٦٢٣,٦٨١	النقد وما في حكمه في بداية السنة
٦,٤١٨,٥٠٤	٥,٨٨٦,٥٩٠	النقد وما في حكمه في نهاية الفترة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
حساب إيرادات الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
		الأقساط المكتتبة
٢٣٠,١٧٤	٨١٠,٤٨٩	الأعمال المباشرة
٣,٢٣٦	١,٧٥٦	إعادة التأمين الوارد
٢٣٣,٤١٠	٨١٢,٢٤٥	إجمالي الأقساط
		يطرح :
١٦٦,١٧٨	٦٧٩,٩٢٤	أقساط إعادة التأمين الخارجية
٦٧,٢٣٢	١٣٢,٣٢١	صافي الأقساط
		يضاف :
		رصيد أول المدة
٨,٧٧٩	٦٩,٦٢٩	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٦,٤٦٢	٥٩,٨٢٠	يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
٢,٣١٧	٩,٨٠٩	صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة أول المدة
٣٥٠,٠٠٠	٣٥٠,٠٠٠	المخصص الحسابي أول المدة
		يطرح :
		رصيد آخر المدة
٨٢,٩٩٥	٤٧,١٣٦	مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
٧٠,٢٥٣	٣٨,١٧٦	يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
١٢,٧٤٢	٨,٩٦٠	صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة آخر المدة
٣٥٠,٠٠٠	٣٥٠,٠٠٠	المخصص الحسابي آخر المدة
٥٦,٨٠٧	١٣٣,١٧٠	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمين على الحياة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
٨,٤٧١	٥٧٠,٢٦٥	التعويضات المدفوعة
		يطرح :
٦,٢٣٦	٥٠٦,٣٦٣	حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجي
٢,٢٣٥	٦٣,٩٠٢	صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
		يضاف
		مخصص الإذاعات آخر المدة
٢٠٥,٤٠٣	٣٩١,١١٧	مبلغه
١٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
١١,٢٦٦	١٧٧,٠٢٢	يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
٢٠٤,١٣٧	٢٢٤,٠٩٥	صافي مخصص الإذاعات آخر المدة
١٩٤,١٣٧	٢١٤,٠٩٥	مبلغه
١٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
		يطرح :
		مخصص الإذاعات أول المدة
٣٠٧,٢٥٨	٣٣٠,٧٦٨	مبلغه
١٠,٠٠٠	١٠,٠٠٠	غير مبلغه
٨٥,٨٩١	١٢٢,٥٧٤	يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
٢٣١,٣٦٧	٢١٨,١٩٤	صافي مخصص الإذاعات أول المدة
(٢٤,٩٩٥)	٦٩,٨٠٣	صافي تكلفة التعويضات

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
حساب (خسائر) أرباح الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمين على الحياة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	
٥٦,٨٠٧	١٣٣,١٧٠	صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبه
		يطرح :
(٢٤,٩٩٥)	٦٩,٨٠٣	صافي تكلفة التعويضات
		يضاف :
٢,٢٥٦	١٨,٠٦٤	عمولات مقبوضة
٥,٠٦٤	١٢,٦٤٦	بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق التأمين
٧,٣٢٠	٣٠,٧١٠	مجموع الإيرادات
		يطرح :
١٤٧	٣,٢٦٣	تكاليف إقتناء وثائق التأمين
٧٢,٠٨٦	١٧٩,٦٣١	مصاريف إدارية خاصة بحسابات الإكتتاب
٧٢,٢٣٣	١٨٢,٨٩٤	مجموع المصروفات
١٦,٨٨٩	(٨٨,٨١٧)	(خسارة) ربح الإكتتاب

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
حساب إيرادات الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

المركبات		البحري والنقل		الحريق والاضرار الأخرى للممتلكات		المسؤولية		الطبي		فروع أخرى		المجموع	
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨
٨,٨٠٥,١٩٦	٨,٢٦٦,٧٤٣	٧٩١,٩٧٩	٦٦١,٨٩٥	٩٩٥,٤٤٠	١,١٨٣,٤٩٢	٢٦٢,٠٠٤	٢٢٦,٠٥٦	٤,٥٩٣,٠٤٤	٢,٩٢٩,٣٧٦	٤٢,٤٨٩	٢٦,٠٧١	١٥,٤٩٠,١٥٢	١٣,٢٩٣,٦٣٣
٢٦٨,٥٩٧	٢٦٢,٢٠١	-	-	١٢٣,٤٤٣	١٢٩,٥٢٣	٩٩٥	٢٩٣	-	-	-	-	٣٩٣,٠٣٥	٣٩٢,٠١٧
٩,٠٧٣,٧٩٣	٨,٥٢٨,٩٤٤	٧٩١,٩٧٩	٦٦١,٨٩٥	١,١١٨,٨٨٣	١,٣١٣,٠١٥	٢٦٢,٩٩٩	٢٢٦,٣٤٩	٤,٥٩٣,٠٤٤	٢,٩٢٩,٣٧٦	٤٢,٤٨٩	٢٦,٠٧١	١٥,٨٨٣,١٨٧	١٣,٦٨٥,٦٥٠
٦٨,١٨٥	٦٣,١٥٠	١٠,٦٠٦	-	٢٥,٠٤٣	٢٩,٦٨٥	-	-	-	-	-	-	١٠٣,٨٣٤	٩٢,٨٣٥
١٣,٨٦١	٩٩٤	٥٩٩,٦٥٧	٥١١,٨١١	١,٠٤٣,٦١٨	١,٢٢٥,٥٩٢	١٨٤,٤٢٤	١٤٩,٩٨٦	٢٠٦,٠٩٨	١٤,٦٦٦	٣٤,٤٥٧	٢٢,٩٠١	٢,٠٨٢,١١٥	١,٩٢٥,٩٥٠
٨,٩٩١,٧٤٧	٨,٤٦٤,٨٠٠	١٨١,٧١٦	١٥٠,٠٨٤	٥٠,٢٢٢	٥٧,٧٣٨	٧٨,٥٧٥	٧٦,٣٦٣	٤,٣٨٦,٩٤٦	٢,٩١٤,٧١٠	٨,٠٣٢	٣,١٧٠	١٣,٦٩٧,٢٣٨	١١,٦٦٦,٨٦٥
٥,٥٨٠,٢٣٦	٥,٩٤٥,٨٨١	٢٨١,٩٨٣	٣١٣,٢١٦	١,٦٢٨,٠٤٢	١,٤٣٥,٢١٦	١٢٠,٠٩٧	٧٢,٥٢٢	٦٧٠,٣٩٧	٨١٢,٣٧٠	٦,٣٣٠	٤,٧١٤	٨,٢٨٧,٠٨٥	٨,٥٨٣,٩١٩
-	-	٢١٦,٤٦٧	٢٣٩,٦٣٤	١,٥٩٤,٤٠٢	١,٣٩٣,٦٢٦	٩٠,٣٤٠	٥٢,٠٧٨	-	-	٥,٨٦٠	٤,٥٧٤	١,٩٠٧,٠٦٩	١,٦٨٩,٩١٢
٥,٥٨٠,٢٣٦	٥,٩٤٥,٨٨١	٦٥,٥١٦	٧٣,٥٨٢	٣٣,٦٤٠	٤١,٥٩٠	٢٩,٧٥٧	٢٠,٤٤٤	٦٧٠,٣٩٧	٨١٢,٣٧٠	٤٧٠	١٤٠	٦,٣٨٠,٠١٦	٦,٨٩٤,٠٠٧
٥,٩٨٢,٣٠٩	٥,٥٨٨,٥٨٦	٣٦٣,٩٤٥	٢٤٦,٠٧٧	١,١١٩,٦٢٩	٨٢٤,٣٧٩	١٥٦,٩٤٢	١١٤,٥٢٢	٢,٩٧٤,٧٤٠	١,١٩٥,٨٨٢	٢٢,٢٤١	١٤,٩٧٥	١٠,٦١٩,٨٠٦	٧,٩٨٤,٤٢١
-	-	٢٩٦,٧٤٤	٢٠١,١٩١	١,٠٨٦,٧٧٠	٧٩٠,٤١٠	١١٥,٨٩١	٧٧,١٠٣	٥٩,٣٧١	-	١٨,٩٧٨	١٣,٣٣٧	١,٥٧٧,٧٥٤	١,٠٨٢,٠٤١
٥,٩٨٢,٣٠٩	٥,٥٨٨,٥٨٦	٦٧,٢٠١	٤٤,٨٨٦	٣٢,٨٥٩	٣٣,٩٦٩	٤١,٠٥١	٣٧,٤١٩	٢,٩١٥,٣٦٩	١,١٩٥,٨٨٢	٣,٢٦٣	١,٦٣٨	٩,٠٤٢,٠٥٢	٦,٩٠٢,٣٨٠
٨,٥٨٩,٦٧٤	٨,٨٢٢,٠٩٥	١٨٠,٠٣١	١٧٨,٧٨٠	٥١,٠٠٣	٦٥,٣٥٩	٦٧,٢٨١	٥٩,٣٨٨	٢,١٤١,٩٧٤	٢,٥٣١,١٩٨	٥,٢٣٩	١,٦٧٢	١١,٠٣٥,٢٠٢	١١,٦٥٨,٤٩٢

الأقساط المكتتبة
الأعمال المباشرة
إعادة التأمين الاختياري الوارد
إجمالي الأقساط
يطرح
أقساط إعادة التأمين المحلية
أقساط إعادة التأمين الخارجية
صافي الأقساط
يضاف
رصيد أول المدة
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة أول المدة
يطرح
رصيد آخر المدة
مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة
يطرح : حصة معيدي التأمين
صافي مخصص الأقساط غير المكتسبة آخر المدة
صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبة

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
حساب تكلفة التعويضات لأعمال التأمينات العامة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

المجموع		فروع أخرى		الطبي		المسؤولية		الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات		البحري والنقل		المركبات	
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
١٢,٩٧٨,٢٢٠	١٣,٣٢٠,٠٥١	١٠,٧٤٩	٣٠,٠٧٩	٢,١٢٠,٩١١	١,٩٨٩,٦٦١	٤,٨٣٠	١٦,٨٨٠	١٧٢,٤٦٥	٥٤٧,٥١٠	١٣٤,٠٢٥	١,٠٥٠,٨٣٦	١٠,٥٣٥,٢٤٠	٩,٦٨٥,٠٨٥
٢,٠٥٠,١٩١	٢,٣١٢,٦٠٦	-	٢١٨	٩٣,٠٩٩	١١١,٦٣٦	٣٨٢	٤,٣٣١	٦٩٦	١٣,٣٣٥	٩٤,٤١٠	٤٧,٤٥٠	١,٨٦١,٦٠٤	٢,١٣٥,٦٣٦
١٨,٥٨٢	١١,٣٢٣	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	٩,٨٥٠	-	٦٩٣	١٨,٥٨٢	٧٨٠
٣٥٢,٨٥٩	١,٦٤٣,٦٧٥	٩,٩٨٥	٢٧,٠٧٤	-	٨٣,٩٥٤	-	-	١٥٧,٨٥٠	٥١١,٢٢١	٨٨,٤١٧	٩١٣,٦١٩	٩٦,٦٠٧	١٠٧,٨٠٧
١٠,٥٥٦,٥٨٨	٩,٣٥٢,٤٤٧	٧٦٤	٢,٧٨٧	٢,٠٢٧,٨١٢	١,٧٩٤,٠٧١	٤,٤٤٨	١٢,٥٤٩	١٣,٩١٩	١٣,١٠٤	(٤٨,٨٠٢)	٨٩,٠٧٤	٨,٥٥٨,٤٤٧	٧,٤٤٠,٨٦٢
٨,٧١٤,٧١٥	٨,٠٢٧,٠٩٢	٢٨,٧٧٦	٢٩,١٩٠	٩٣,٨٧٤	١٧٠,٥١٠	٢٩,٤٥٠	٢٢,٠٧٥	٨٤٦,٦٠٣	٧٠٤,٦٤٢	٢٢٠,٠٠٤	١٥١,٨٦٤	٧,٤٩٦,٠٠٨	٦,٩٤٨,٨١١
٢,٨٧٧,٩٢٢	٢,٨٢٩,٦٣٩	-	-	٢٠٧,٩٢٢	١٥٩,٦٣٩	-	-	٤٥,٠٠٠	٤٥,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	٢,٥٥٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٥٠,٠٠٠
١,٥١٥,٧٥٢	١,٢٢٣,٢٢٠	١٥,٠٠٠	١٥,٣٧٤	-	١٨,٤٦٢	٣٠٠	٦٥٠	٨٣١,٦٨٥	٦٩٣,٠٢٣	١٣٨,١٨٩	٩٨,٠٨٤	٥٣٠,٥٧٨	٣٩٧,٦٢٧
٤٦١,٥٣٥	٤٩٥,٣٣٣	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	٤٦١,٥٣٥	٤٩٥,٣٣٣
٩,٦١٥,٣٥٠	٩,١٣٨,١٧٨	١٣,٧٧٦	١٣,٨١٦	٣٠١,٧٩٦	٣١١,٦٨٧	٢٩,١٥٠	٢١,٤٢٥	٥٩,٩١٨	٥٦,٦١٩	١٥٦,٨١٥	١٢٨,٧٨٠	٩,٠٥٣,٨٩٥	٨,٦٠٥,٨٥١
٦,٧٣٧,٤٢٨	٦,٣٢٠,٠٣٣	١٣,٧٧٦	١٣,٨١٦	٩٣,٨٧٤	١٦٣,٥٤٢	٢٩,١٥٠	٢١,٤٢٥	١٤,٩١٨	١١,٦١٩	٨١,٨١٥	٥٣,٧٨٠	٦,٥٠٣,٨٩٥	٦,٠٥٥,٨٥١
٢,٨٧٧,٩٢٢	٢,٨١٨,١٤٥	-	-	٢٠٧,٩٢٢	١٤٨,١٤٥	-	-	٤٥,٠٠٠	٤٥,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	٢,٥٥٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٥٠,٠٠٠
٩,٢٩٠,١٥٦	٨,٣٨١,١٢٩	٣٠,٨١٤	٣٠,٥٠٣	١١٧,٠٧٩	٧٧,٧٨٠	١٥,٤٩٠	٢٦,٢٠٠	٩٠,٦,٤٠١	٩٩٦,٢٢١	١١٥,١٩٤	٢٤٧,٨٠١	٨,١٠٥,١٧٨	٧,٠٠٢,٦٢٤
٢,٨١٢,٣٩٦	٢,٨٦٧,٢٧٠	-	-	١٤٢,٣٩٦	١٩٧,٢٧٠	-	-	٤٥,٠٠٠	٤٥,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	٧٥,٠٠٠	٢,٥٥٠,٠٠٠	٢,٥٥٠,٠٠٠
١,٥٦٢,٤٧٠	١,٥٧٦,٠٩٧	١٧,٢٣٦	١٦,٦٧٨	-	-	-	٦٥٠	٨٨٢,٩٢٣	٩٧٧,٦٤٦	٩٣,٥٣٦	١٥١,٠٦٥	٥٦٨,٧٧٥	٤٣٠,٠٥٨
١٣٤,٣٧١	٤٣٧,٧٠٦	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	١٣٤,٣٧١	٤٣٧,٧٠٦
١٠,٤٠٥,٧١١	٩,٢٣٤,٥٩٦	١٣,٥٧٨	١٣,٨٢٥	٢٥٩,٤٧٥	٢٧٥,٠٥٠	١٥,٤٩٠	٢٥,٥٥٠	٦٨,٤٧٨	٦٣,٥٧٥	٩٦,٦٥٨	١٧١,٧٣٦	٩,٩٥٢,٠٣٢	٨,٦٨٤,٨٦٠
٩,٧٦٦,٢٢٧	٩,٢٥٦,٠٢٩	٩٦٢	٢,٧٧٨	٢,٠٧٠,١٣٣	١,٨٣٠,٧٠٨	١٨,١٠٨	٨,٤٢٤	٥,٣٥٩	٦,١٤٨	١١,٣٥٥	٤٦,١١٨	٧,٦٦٠,٣١٠	٧,٣٦١,٨٥٣

التعويضات المدفوعة
ب طرح
المستردات
حصة معيدي التأمين المحلي
حصة معيدي التأمين الخارجي
صافي التعويضات المدفوعة
يضاف
مخصص الادعاءات آخر المدة
مبلغه
غير مبلغه
ب طرح: حصة معيدي التأمين
المستردات
صافي مخصص الادعاءات آخر المدة
مبلغه
غير مبلغه
ب طرح
مخصص الادعاءات أول المدة
مبلغه
غير مبلغه
ب طرح: حصة معيدي التأمين
المستردات
صافي مخصص الادعاءات أول المدة
صافي تكلفة التعويضات

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
حساب أرباح الإكتتاب لأعمال التأمينات العامة للتسعة اشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ (غير مدققة)
(بالدينار الأردني)

المجموع		فروع أخرى		الطبي		المسؤولية		الحريق والأضرار الأخرى للممتلكات		البحري والنقل		المركبات	
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٨	٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
١١,٦٥٨,٤٩٢	١١,٠٣٥,٢٠٢	١,٦٧٢	٥,٢٣٩	٢,٥٣١,١٩٨	٢,١٤١,٩٧٤	٥٩,٣٨٨	٦٧,٢٨١	٦٥,٣٥٩	٥١,٠٠٣	١٧٨,٧٨٠	١٨٠,٠٣١	٨,٨٢٢,٠٩٥	٨,٥٨٩,٦٧٤
٩,٧٦٦,٢٢٧	٩,٢٥٦,٠٢٩	٩٦٢	٢,٧٧٨	٢,٠٧٠,١٣٣	١,٨٣٠,٧٠٨	١٨,١٠٨	٨,٤٢٤	٥,٣٥٩	٦,١٤٨	١١,٣٥٥	٤٦,١١٨	٧,٦٦٠,٣١٠	٧,٣٦١,٨٥٣
٧١٩,١٨٣	٧٤٧,٥٥٩	٨,٥٣٣	١٢,٨٨٥	-	٥١,٨٦٩	٣٣,٥٤٦	٣٦,٧٣٦	٣١٩,٢٢١	٢٧٤,٨٢١	٣٥٧,٥١٩	٣٦٧,٦٩٧	٣٦٤	٣,٥٥١
٦٤٤,٠٠٢	٧٢٠,٦٣٢	١,٤٥٦	٤,٥٧٢	١٣٨,١٨٤	١٨٥,٣٩١	٨,٨٨٣	٩,٥٠٠	٤١,٧٥٧	٥٠,٥١٠	٢٠,٥٩٦	٢٣,٩٥٢	٤٣٣,١٢٦	٤٤٦,٧٠٧
١٥٣,٢٩٥	١٤٢,٨٠٥	-	-	١١٢,١٣٤	١١٨,٣٥٠	-	-	٤	-	-	٨,٥٤٧	٤١,١٥٧	١٥,٩٠٨
١,٥١٦,٤٨٠	١,٦١٠,٩٩٦	٩,٩٨٩	١٧,٤٥٧	٢٥٠,٣١٨	٣٥٥,٦١٠	٤٢,٤٢٩	٤٦,٢٣٦	٣٦٠,٩٨٢	٣٢٥,٣٣١	٣٧٨,١١٥	٤٠٠,١٩٦	٤٧٤,٦٤٧	٤٦٦,١٦٦
٦١٣,٤٢٧	٦٣٠,٥٥١	٢,٥٧٧	٢,٥٩١	٥١,١٨٨	٥٨,٤٩٣	١٤,١٨٧	١٣,٧٩١	٨٤,٦٦٧	٨٦,٠١٨	١٩,٩٦٢	٢٢,٠٣٧	٤٤٠,٨٤٦	٤٤٧,٦٢١
١٨٦,٧٩١	١٦٢,٧١٥	-	-	-	-	-	-	٥٩,٠٠٠	٥٩,٠٠٠	١٤,٠٠٠	١٦,٠٠٠	١١٣,٧٩١	٨٧,٧١٥
١,٩٣٠,٥٨٢	١,٨٢٣,٦٧٠	٢,٥١٢	٣,٢٨٢	٣٥٧,٦٦٩	٤١٦,١٥١	٢١,٥٠٠	٣٤,٢٧٣	٢١٠,٠٤٢	١٤٨,٥٥٨	١٥٨,٨٢١	١٢٢,٠٧٨	١,١٨٠,٠٣٨	١,٠٩٩,٣٢٨
١٩٣,٣٧٨	٢١٢,٤٠٣	-	-	١٨٥,٨٤٧	١٧٣,٣١٥	-	-	-	٩١٠	-	-	٧,٥٣١	٣٨,١٧٨
٢,٩٢٤,١٧٨	٢,٨٢٩,٣٣٩	٥,٠٨٩	٥,٨٧٣	٥٩٤,٧٠٤	٦٤٧,٩٥٩	٣٥,٦٨٧	٤٨,٠٦٤	٣٥٣,٧٠٩	٢٩٤,٤٨٦	١٩٢,٧٨٣	١٦٠,١١٥	١,٧٤٢,٢٠٦	١,٦٧٢,٨٤٢
٤٨٤,٥٦٧	٥٦٠,٨٣٠	٥,٦١٠	١٤,٠٤٥	١١٦,٦٧٩	١٨,٩١٧	٤٨,٠٢٢	٥٧,٠٢٩	٦٧,٢٧٣	٧٥,٧٠٠	٣٥٢,٧٥٧	٣٧٣,٩٩٤	(١٠٥,٧٧٤)	٢١,١٤٥

صافي الإيرادات المتحققة من الأقساط المكتتبه
يطرح
صافي تكلفة التعويضات
يضاف
عمولات مقبوضة
بدل خدمة إصدار وثائق التأمين
إيرادات أخرى
مجموع الإيرادات
يطرح
تكاليف إقتناء وثائق التأمين
أقساط فائض خسارة
مصاريف إدارية خاصة بحسابات الإكتتاب
مصاريف أخرى
مجموع المصروفات
ربح (خسارة) الإكتتاب

"إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من رقم (١) إلى رقم (٦) تشكل جزءاً من هذه القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتقرأ مع تقرير المراجعة المرفق"

شركة القدس للتأمين
شركة مساهمة عامة محدودة
إيضاحات حول القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة
٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩
(بالدينار الأردني)

١ . عام

تأسست شركة القدس للتأمين في عام ١٩٧٥ وسجلت كشركة مساهمة عامة تحت الرقم (٩٣)، برأسمال مصرح به يبلغ (١٦٠,٠٠٠) دينار/ سهم تم زيادته عدة مرات حتى أصبح (٨) مليون دينار/ سهم، إن مركز تسجيل الشركة هو المملكة الأردنية الهاشمية.

تقوم الشركة بمزاولة أعمال التأمين والتي تتضمن التأمين ضد الحريق والحوادث والتأمين البحري والجوي والبري وأعمال التأمين الصحي والتأمين على الحياة والمسؤولية.

تم إقرار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة من قبل مجلس إدارة الشركة في جلسته المنعقدة بتاريخ ٢٨ تشرين الأول ٢٠١٩.

٢ . أهم السياسات المحاسبية

أسس إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة المرفقة وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي رقم (٣٤) الخاص بالتقارير المالية المرحلية ووفقاً للقوانين المحلية النافذة و بموجب النماذج الموضوعية من إدارة التأمين.

تم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وفقاً لمبدأ الكلفة التاريخية باستثناء الموجودات المالية التي تظهر بالقيمة العادلة.

إن الدينار الأردني هو عملة إظهار القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة والذي يمثل العملة الرئيسية للشركة.

إن السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة للفترة الحالية متماثلة مع السياسات التي تم اتباعها في الفترة السابقة، باستثناء المعايير والتعديلات الجديدة التي أصبحت واجبة التطبيق اعتباراً من بداية السنة المالية الحالية.

إن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة لا تتضمن كافة المعلومات والإيضاحات المطلوبة للقوائم المالية السنوية والمعدة وفقاً لمعايير التقارير المالية الدولية ويجب أن تقرأ مع التقرير السنوي للشركة كما في ٣١ كانون الأول ٢٠١٨، كما أن نتائج الأعمال المرحلية لا تمثل بالضرورة مؤشراً عن النتائج المتوقعة السنوية.

أسس توحيد القوائم المالية

تمثل القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة القوائم المالية للشركة والشركة التابعة لها والخاضعة لسيطرتها. تتحقق السيطرة عندما تمتلك الشركة القدرة على التحكم في السياسات المالية والتشغيلية للشركة التابعة وذلك للحصول على منافع من أنشطتها، ويتم استبعاد المعاملات والأرصدة والإيرادات والمصروفات المتبادلة بالكامل فيما بين الشركة والشركة التابعة لها.

يتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة من تاريخ تملكها وهو التاريخ الذي يجري فيه فعلياً انتقال سيطرة الشركة على الشركة التابعة، ويتم توحيد نتائج عمليات الشركة التابعة التي تم التخلص منها في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة حتى تاريخ التخلص وهو التاريخ الذي تفقد الشركة فيه السيطرة على الشركة التابعة.

يتم إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للشركة التابعة كما في نفس الفترة المالية في شركة التأمين، إذا كانت الشركة التابعة تتبع سياسات محاسبية تختلف عن تلك المتبعة في شركة التأمين فيتم إجراء التعديلات اللازمة على القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة للشركة التابعة لتتطابق مع السياسات المحاسبية المتبعة في شركة التأمين.

تمثل حقوق غير المسيطرين ذلك الجزء غير المملوك من قبل الشركة من حقوق الملكية في الشركة التابعة. يتم إظهار حقوق غير المسيطرين في صافي موجودات الشركة التابعة في بند منفصل ضمن حقوق الملكية للمجموعة.

وفيما يلي عرض للشركة التابعة التي يتم توحيد قوائمها المالية مع القوائم المالية للشركة الأم:

اسم الشركة التابعة	رأس المال	نسبة الملكية	النشاط
شركة القدس لصيانة وبناء أجسام المركبات ذ.م.م تحت التصفية	٥٤,٠٠٠	٩٨,٦٩%	لا يوجد أي نشاط للشركة

معلومات القطاعات

قطاع الاعمال يمثل مجموعة من الموجودات و العمليات التي تشترك معاً في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات خاضعة لمخاطر و عوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات أخرى والتي يتم قياسها وفقاً للتقارير التي تم إستعمالها من قبل المدير التنفيذي وصانع القرار الرئيسي لدى الشركة.

القطاع الجغرافي يرتبط في تقديم منتجات أو خدمات في بيئة اقتصادية محددة خاضعة لمخاطر و عوائد تختلف عن تلك المتعلقة بقطاعات عمل في بيئات إقتصادية أخرى.

إستخدام التقديرات

إن إعداد القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة وتطبيق السياسات المحاسبية يتطلب من إدارة الشركة القيام بتقديرات وإجتهادات تؤثر في مبالغ الموجودات والمطلوبات المالية والإفصاح عن الإلتزامات المحتملة كما أن هذه التقديرات والإجتهادات تؤثر في الإيرادات والمصاريف والمخصصات وكذلك في التغييرات في القيمة العادلة التي تظهر ضمن حقوق الملكية وبشكل خاص يتطلب من إدارة الشركة إصدار أحكام وإجتهادات هامة لتقدير مبالغ التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وأوقاتها. إن التقديرات المذكورة مبنية بالضرورة على فرضيات وعوامل متعددة لها درجات متفاوتة من التقدير وعدم التيقن وان النتائج الفعلية قد تختلف عن التقديرات وذلك نتيجة التغييرات الناجمة عن أوضاع وظروف تلك التقديرات في المستقبل.

إننا نعتقد بان تقديراتنا ضمن القوائم المالية المرحلية المختصرة الموحدة معقولة ومفصلة على النحو التالي:

- يتم تكوين مخصص تدني مدينين إعتماًداً على أسس وفرضيات معتمدة من قبل إدارة الشركة لتقدير المخصص الواجب تكوينه بموجب متطلبات المعايير الدولية للتقارير المالية.
- يتم تحميل الفترة المالية بما يخصها من نفقة ضريبة الدخل وفقاً للأنظمة والقوانين.
- تقوم الادارة باعادة تقدير الاعمار الانتاجية للاصول الملموسة بشكل دوري لغايات احتساب الاستهلاكات السنوية اعتماداً على الحالة العامة لتلك الاصول وتقديرات الاعمار الانتاجية المتوقعة في المستقبل، ويتم اخذ خسارة التدني (ان وجدت) في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة للفترة.
- يتم تقدير مخصص الإذعاءات والمخصصات الفنية إعتماًداً على دراسات فنية ووفقاً لتعليمات إدارة التأمين كما يتم احتساب المخصص الحسابي وفقاً لدراسات إكتوارية.
- يتم تكوين مخصص لقاء القضايا المقامة ضد الشركة إعتماًداً على دراسة قانونية معدة من قبل محامي الشركة والتي بموجبها يتم تحديد المخاطر المحتمل حدوثها في المستقبل ويعاد النظر في تلك الدراسات بشكل دوري.
- تقوم الادارة بمراجعة دورية للموجودات المالية والتي تظهر بالكلفة لتقدير أي تدني في قيمتها ويتم اخذ هذا التدني في قائمة الدخل المرحلية الموحدة للفترة .
- تقوم إدارة الشركة بتقدير قيمة خسائر تدني الموجودات المالية وفقاً لمعيار التقارير المالية الدولي رقم (٩) حيث تتطلب هذه العملية إستخدام العديد من الفرضيات والتقديرات عند احتساب التدفقات النقدية المستقبلية وقيم الضمانات ونسب التعثر وأرصدة الموجودات المالية عند التعثر وتحديد فيما اذا كان هناك زيادة في درجة المخاطر الائتمانية للموجودات المالية.

٣ . الوضع الضريبي

- تم تسوية الوضع الضريبي للشركة حتى نهاية عام ٢٠١٦.
- تم تقديم كشوف التقدير الذاتي عن نتائج أعمال الشركة لعامي ٢٠١٧ و ٢٠١٨ ولم تقم دائرة ضريبة الدخل بمراجعة سجلات الشركة لتاريخه.
- تم احتساب مخصص ضريبة الدخل وضريبة المساهمة الوطنية عن نتائج أعمال الشركة للتسعة أشهر المنتهية في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ وفقاً لقانون ضريبة الدخل.
- في رأي الإدارة والمستشار الضريبي للشركة أن مخصص ضريبة الدخل للفترة كافي ولا داعي لأخذ مخصصات إضافية.

٤ . القضايا المقامة على الشركة

بلغت قيمة القضايا المقامة على الشركة (١,٩٣٧,٥٨١) دينار، ويمثل هذا المبلغ قيمة قضايا حوادث سيارات وقد تم أخذ احتياطي بكامل المبلغ من ضمن حساب إدعاءات تحت التسوية، كما يوجد قضايا أخرى مقامة على الشركة بقيمة (١٦٧,٣٢٠) دينار. وفي رأي الإدارة والمستشار القانوني للشركة أن الإحتياطي المقدّر مقابل تلك القضايا كافٍ ولا داعي لأخذ مخصصات إضافية.

٥ . الالتزامات المحتملة

بلغت قيمة الإلتزامات المحتملة مقابل كفالات بنكية مبلغ (١٩٦,٠٠٣) دينار كما في ٣٠ أيلول ٢٠١٩ .

٦ . الأحداث اللاحقة

تم خلال شهر تشرين الأول من عام ٢٠١٩ إستكمال إجراءات التصفية لشركة القدس لصيانة وبناء أجسام المركبات محدودة المسؤولية (شركة تابعة مملوكة بنسبة ٩٨,٦٩%)، وقد نتج عن عملية التصفية ربح بقيمة (٩,٥٩٦) دينار.

Jerusalem Insurance Company

Public Shareholding Company

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

30 September 2019

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company

	<u>Pages</u>
- Report on review of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements	2
- Interim consolidated statement of financial position	3
- Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss	4
- Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income	5
- Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
- Interim consolidated statement of cash flows	7
- Statement of underwriting accounts for the life insurance	8 - 10
- Statement of underwriting accounts for the general insurance	11 - 13
- Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements	14 - 16



Report on Review of the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

To The Board of Directors
Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Amman - Jordan

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements of **Jerusalem Insurance Company PLC**, comprising the interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2019 and the related interim consolidated statement of profit or loss, interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income, interim consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months period then ended. Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed interim consolidated financial statements information in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (IAS 34) Interim Financial Reporting. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim consolidated financial statement based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements number (2410) "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity." A review of condensed interim consolidated financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 30 September 2019 are not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Accounting Standard number (IAS 34) Interim Financial Reporting.

Other Matter

The General Assembly of the subsidiary Company (Jerusalem for Vehicles Maintenance Company) has approved in its extraordinary meeting held on 31 October 2016 to liquidate the Company, the liquidation procedures have been completed during October 2019.

28 October 2019
Amman - Jordan




Arab Professionals
Ibrahim Hammoudeh
License No. (606)

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2019

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2019 (Unaudited)	31 December 2018 (Audited)
Assets		
Bank deposits	19,120,242	19,618,616
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	1,455,397	998,139
Financial assets measured at amortized cost	3,446,810	3,092,578
Investment properties	953,095	953,493
Loans for life insurance policies holders and others	56,702	71,185
Total Investments	25,032,246	24,734,011
Cash on hand and at banks	834,786	407,490
Checks under collection	1,428,179	1,311,951
Accounts receivable - net	6,232,619	4,918,879
Reinsurers receivables	909,518	1,076,237
Deferred tax assets	1,112,170	1,038,537
Property and equipment	770,974	791,045
Intangible assets - net	197,646	264,169
Other assets	751,816	646,169
Total Assets	37,269,954	35,188,488
Liabilities and Equity		
Liabilities		
Unearned premium reserve - net	9,051,012	6,389,825
Outstanding claims reserve - net	9,362,273	9,452,790
Actuarial reserve - net	350,000	350,000
Total Technical Reserves	18,763,285	16,192,615
Accounts payable	1,586,679	1,777,276
Accrued expenses	36,462	15,786
Reinsurers payables	2,430,163	2,549,804
Other provisions	281,535	283,363
Income tax provision	162,246	180,815
Other liabilities	183,516	430,951
Total Liabilities	23,443,886	21,430,610
Equity		
Paid - in capital	8,000,000	8,000,000
Statutory reserve	2,089,651	2,089,651
Voluntary reserve	1,668,538	1,668,538
Retained earnings	2,066,104	1,997,661
Total Shareholders Equity	13,824,293	13,755,850
Non-controlling interests	1,775	2,028
Total Equity	13,826,068	13,757,878
Total Liabilities and Equity	37,269,954	35,188,488

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

**Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company**

**Interim consolidated statement of profit or loss for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)**

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2019	30 September 2018	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Revenues				
Gross written premiums	6,512,279	4,225,838	16,695,432	13,919,060
Less: reinsurers' share	926,779	858,786	2,865,873	2,184,963
Net written premiums	5,585,500	3,367,052	13,829,559	11,734,097
Net change in unearned premiums reserve	(1,686,804)	615,260	(2,661,187)	(18,798)
Net earned premiums	3,898,696	3,982,312	11,168,372	11,715,299
Commissions received	336,834	279,911	765,623	721,439
Insurance policies issuance fees	265,943	193,245	733,278	649,066
Interest income	353,935	329,039	1,034,490	970,786
Gain from financial assets and investments, net	(37,935)	(36,951)	103,664	140,029
Other revenues related to underwriting	35,118	49,223	142,805	153,295
Other revenues	(8,609)	41,643	4,585	41,643
Total Revenues	4,843,982	4,838,422	13,952,817	14,391,557
Claims, losses and expenses				
Paid claims	4,134,192	4,189,718	13,890,316	12,986,691
Less : recoveries	841,377	710,745	2,312,606	2,050,191
Less : reinsurers' share	359,584	41,999	2,161,361	377,677
Net paid claims	2,933,231	3,436,974	9,416,349	10,558,823
Net change in claims reserves	260,564	(49,296)	(90,517)	(817,591)
Policies acquisition costs	209,009	184,864	633,814	613,574
Excess of loss premiums	78,214	74,437	162,715	186,791
Allocated employees' expenses	461,054	481,666	1,310,441	1,411,510
Allocated administrative expenses	264,802	195,569	692,860	591,158
Other expenses	68,851	67,932	212,403	193,378
Net Claims	4,275,725	4,392,146	12,338,065	12,737,643
Unallocated employees expenses	64,811	64,590	188,370	211,940
Depreciation and amortization	44,861	45,359	133,931	127,378
Unallocated administrative expenses	40,571	37,890	105,466	95,374
Unneeded provision for expected credit losses - receivables	-	(7,850)	-	(7,850)
Unneeded provision for expected credit losses - reinsurers receivables	-	(6,626)	-	(6,626)
Provision for expected credit losses - bank deposits	(969)	(4,832)	12	(4,832)
Provision for expected credit losses - financial assets measured at amortized cost	61	105	768	105
Unneeded provision for expected credit losses - loans for life insurance policies holders	(56)	(55)	(73)	(55)
Provision for expected credit losses - checks under collection	(1,485)	(835)	584	(835)
Total Expenses	147,794	127,746	429,058	414,599
Profit for the period before income tax and national contribution tax	420,463	318,530	1,185,694	1,239,315
Income tax and national contribution tax	(116,998)	(73,911)	(213,964)	(274,460)
Prior years income tax	(23,540)	-	(23,540)	-
Profit for the period	279,925	244,619	948,190	964,855
Attributable :				
Owners of the parent	280,220	244,592	948,443	964,793
Non-controlling interests	(295)	27	(253)	62
	279,925	244,619	948,190	964,855
Basic and diluted earnings per share	0.035	0.031	0.119	0.121

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	For the three months ended		For the nine months ended	
	30 September 2019	30 September 2018	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Profit for the period	279,925	244,619	948,190	964,855
Total comprehensive income for the period	279,925	244,619	948,190	964,855
Attributable:				
Owners of the parent	280,220	244,592	948,443	964,793
Non-controlling interests	(295)	27	(253)	62
	279,925	244,619	948,190	964,855

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim consolidated statement of changes in equity for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	<u>Paid - In Capital</u>	<u>Reserves</u> <u>Statutory</u> <u>Voluntary</u>	<u>Retained * Earnings</u>	<u>Total Shareholders Equity</u>	<u>Non-Controlling Interest</u>	<u>Total Equity</u>
Balance at 1 January 2019	8,000,000	2,089,651	1,668,538	13,755,850	2,028	13,757,878
Paid dividends	-	-	-	(880,000)	-	(880,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	948,443	(253)	948,190
Balance at 30 September 2019	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>2,089,651</u>	<u>1,668,538</u>	<u>13,824,293</u>	<u>1,775</u>	<u>13,826,068</u>
Balance at 1 January 2018	8,000,000	2,089,651	1,668,538	13,604,858	1,965	13,606,823
Impact of adopting IFRS (9)	-	-	-	(79,999)	-	(79,999)
Restated opening balance at 1 January 2018	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>2,089,651</u>	<u>1,668,538</u>	<u>13,524,859</u>	<u>1,965</u>	<u>13,526,824</u>
Paid dividends	-	-	-	(800,000)	-	(800,000)
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	-	-	964,793	62	964,855
Balance at 30 September 2018	<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>2,089,651</u>	<u>1,668,538</u>	<u>13,689,652</u>	<u>2,027</u>	<u>13,691,679</u>

* The retained earnings as at 30 September 2019 include an amount of JOD (1,112,170) restricted against deferred tax assets.

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Interim consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Operating activities		
Profit before income tax	1,185,694	1,239,315
Depreciation and amortization	134,329	127,777
Net change in unearned premium	2,661,187	18,798
Net change in claims reserves	(90,517)	(817,591)
Provision for end of service indemnity	7,839	19,679
Provision for educational training and technical support fund	-	18,964
Change in fair value of financial assets through profit or loss	(36,484)	40,621
Gain on sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	(94,287)
Unneeded provision for expected credit losses - receivables	-	(7,850)
Unneeded provision for expected credit losses - reinsurers receivables	-	(6,626)
Provision for expected credit losses - bank deposits	12	(4,832)
Provision for expected credit losses - financial assets measured at amortized cost	768	105
Unneeded provision for expected credit losses - loans for life insurance policies holders	(73)	(55)
Provision for expected credit losses - checks under collection	584	(835)
Changes In working capital		
Checks under collection	(116,812)	166,845
Accounts receivable	(1,313,740)	(208,215)
Reinsurers receivables	166,719	55,403
Other assets	(105,644)	(87,776)
Accounts payable	(190,597)	162,293
Reinsurers payables	(119,641)	(503,440)
Accrued expenses	20,676	(22,700)
Other provisions	(9,667)	(19,197)
Other liabilities	(247,438)	(126,544)
Paid income tax	(329,706)	(260,246)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	1,617,489	(310,394)
Investing activities		
Bank deposits	333,975	3,189,083
Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss	(420,774)	(465,534)
Purchase of financial assets measured at amortized cost	(355,000)	-
Sale of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	695,235
Loans for life insurance policies holders and others	14,556	10,992
Property and equipment	(47,337)	(67,672)
Net cash flows (used in) from investing activities	(474,580)	3,362,104
Financing activities		
Paid dividends	(880,000)	(800,000)
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	262,909	2,251,710
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	5,623,681	4,166,794
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	5,886,590	6,418,504

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

**Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company**

Statement of underwriting revenues for the life insurance for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)

(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Written premiums		
Direct insurance	810,489	230,174
Reinsurance inward business	1,756	3,236
Total premiums	<u>812,245</u>	<u>233,410</u>
Less:		
Local reinsurance share	679,924	166,178
Net premiums	<u>132,321</u>	<u>67,232</u>
Add:		
Balance at beginning of the period		
Unearned premiums reserve	69,629	8,779
Less : reinsurers' share	59,820	6,462
Net unearned premiums reserve at beginning of the period	<u>9,809</u>	<u>2,317</u>
Actuarial reserves, at beginning of the period	<u>350,000</u>	<u>350,000</u>
Less:		
Balance at ending of the period		
Unearned premiums reserve	47,136	82,995
Less: reinsurers' share	38,176	70,253
Net unearned premiums reserve at the end of the period	<u>8,960</u>	<u>12,742</u>
Actuarial reserves, at end of the period	<u>350,000</u>	<u>350,000</u>
Net earned revenues from written premiums	<u><u>133,170</u></u>	<u><u>56,807</u></u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Statement of cost of claims for the life insurance for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Paid claims	570,265	8,471
Less:		
Local reinsurers' share	506,363	6,236
Net paid claims	<u>63,902</u>	<u>2,235</u>
Add:		
Outstanding claims reserve at end of the period		
Reported claims	391,117	205,403
Incurred but not reported claims	10,000	10,000
Less : reinsurers' share	177,022	11,266
Net outstanding claims reserve at end of the period	<u>224,095</u>	<u>204,137</u>
Reported claims	214,095	194,137
Incurred but not reported claims	10,000	10,000
Less:		
Outstanding claims reserve at beginning of the period		
Reported	330,768	307,258
Incurred but not reported claims	10,000	10,000
Less : reinsurers' share	122,574	85,891
Net outstanding claims reserve at beginning of the period	<u>218,194</u>	<u>231,367</u>
Net claims cost	<u><u>69,803</u></u>	<u><u>(24,995)</u></u>

"The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report"

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Statement of underwriting (loss) profit for the life insurance for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	30 September 2019	30 September 2018
Net earned revenues from written premiums	133,170	56,807
Less:		
Net claims cost	69,803	(24,995)
Add:		
Commissions received	18,064	2,256
Insurance policies issuance fees	12,646	5,064
Total revenues	<u>30,710</u>	<u>7,320</u>
Less:		
Policies acquisition costs	3,263	147
Allocated administrative expenses	179,631	72,086
Total expenses	<u>182,894</u>	<u>72,233</u>
Underwriting (loss) profit	<u><u>(88,817)</u></u>	<u><u>16,889</u></u>

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Statement of underwriting revenues for the general insurance for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	Motors		Marine		Fire and other property damage		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Written Premiums:														
Direct insurance	8,805,196	8,266,743	791,979	661,895	995,440	1,183,492	262,004	226,056	4,593,044	2,929,376	42,489	26,071	15,490,152	13,293,633
Facultative inward reinsurance	268,597	262,201	-	-	123,443	129,523	995	293	-	-	-	-	393,035	392,017
Total Premiums	9,073,793	8,528,944	791,979	661,895	1,118,883	1,313,015	262,999	226,349	4,593,044	2,929,376	42,489	26,071	15,883,187	13,685,650
Less:														
Local reinsurance share	68,185	63,150	10,606	-	25,043	29,685	-	-	-	-	-	-	103,834	92,835
Foreign reinsurance share	13,861	994	599,657	511,811	1,043,618	1,225,592	184,424	149,986	206,098	14,666	34,457	22,901	2,082,115	1,925,950
Net written premiums	8,991,747	8,464,800	181,716	150,084	50,222	57,738	78,575	76,363	4,386,946	2,914,710	8,032	3,170	13,697,238	11,666,865
Add:														
Balance at beginning of the period														
Unearned premiums reserve	5,580,236	5,945,881	281,983	313,216	1,628,042	1,435,216	120,097	72,522	670,397	812,370	6,330	4,714	8,287,085	8,583,919
Less: reinsurers' share	-	-	216,467	239,634	1,594,402	1,393,626	90,340	52,078	-	-	5,860	4,574	1,907,069	1,689,912
Net unearned premiums reserve at the beginning of the period	5,580,236	5,945,881	65,516	73,582	33,640	41,590	29,757	20,444	670,397	812,370	470	140	6,380,016	6,894,007
Less:														
Balance at end of the period														
Unearned premiums reserve	5,982,309	5,588,586	363,945	246,077	1,119,629	824,379	156,942	114,522	2,974,740	1,195,882	22,241	14,975	10,619,806	7,984,421
Less : reinsurers' share	-	-	296,744	201,191	1,086,770	790,410	115,891	77,103	59,371	-	18,978	13,337	1,577,754	1,082,041
Net unearned premiums reserve at end of the period	5,982,309	5,588,586	67,201	44,886	32,859	33,969	41,051	37,419	2,915,369	1,195,882	3,263	1,638	9,042,052	6,902,380
Net earned revenues from written premiums	8,589,674	8,822,095	180,031	178,780	51,003	65,359	67,281	59,388	2,141,974	2,531,198	5,239	1,672	11,035,202	11,658,492

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Statement of claims cost for the general insurance for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	Motors		Marine		Fire and other property damage		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Paid claims	9,685,085	10,535,240	1,050,836	134,025	547,510	172,465	16,880	4,830	1,989,661	2,120,911	30,079	10,749	13,320,051	12,978,220
Less:														
Recoveries	2,135,636	1,861,604	47,450	94,410	13,335	696	4,331	382	111,636	93,099	218	-	2,312,606	2,050,191
Local reinsurance share	780	18,582	693	-	9,850	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11,323	18,582
Foreign reinsurance share	107,807	96,607	913,619	88,417	511,221	157,850	-	-	83,954	-	27,074	9,985	1,643,675	352,859
Net Paid Claims	7,440,862	8,558,447	89,074	(48,802)	13,104	13,919	12,549	4,448	1,794,071	2,027,812	2,787	764	9,352,447	10,556,588
Add:														
Outstanding claims reserve at end of the period	6,948,811	7,496,008	151,864	220,004	704,642	846,603	22,075	29,450	170,510	93,874	29,190	28,776	8,027,092	8,714,715
Reported claims	2,550,000	2,550,000	75,000	75,000	45,000	45,000	-	-	159,639	207,922	-	-	2,829,639	2,877,922
less: reinsurers' share	397,627	530,578	98,084	138,189	693,023	831,685	650	300	18,462	-	15,374	15,000	1,223,220	1,515,752
Recoveries	495,333	461,535	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	495,333	461,535
Net outstanding claims reserve at end of the period	8,605,851	9,053,895	128,780	156,815	56,619	59,918	21,425	29,150	311,687	301,796	13,816	13,776	9,138,178	9,615,350
Reported claims	6,055,851	6,503,895	53,780	81,815	11,619	14,918	21,425	29,150	163,542	93,874	13,816	13,776	6,320,033	6,737,428
Incurred but not reported claims	2,550,000	2,550,000	75,000	75,000	45,000	45,000	-	-	148,145	207,922	-	-	2,818,145	2,877,922
Less:														
Outstanding claims reserve at beginning of the period														
Reported claims	7,002,624	8,105,178	247,801	115,194	996,221	906,401	26,200	15,490	77,780	117,079	30,503	30,814	8,381,129	9,290,156
Incurred but not reported claims	2,550,000	2,550,000	75,000	75,000	45,000	45,000	-	-	197,270	142,396	-	-	2,867,270	2,812,396
Less: reinsurers' share	430,058	568,775	151,065	93,536	977,646	882,923	650	-	-	-	16,678	17,236	1,576,097	1,562,470
Recoveries	437,706	134,371	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	437,706	134,371
Net outstanding claims reserve at beginning of the period	8,684,860	9,952,032	171,736	96,658	63,575	68,478	25,550	15,490	275,050	259,475	13,825	13,578	9,234,596	10,405,711
Net claims cost	7,361,853	7,660,310	46,118	11,355	6,148	5,359	8,424	18,108	1,830,708	2,070,133	2,778	962	9,256,029	9,766,227

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Statement of underwriting profit for the general insurance for the nine months ended at 30 September 2019 (Unaudited)
(In Jordanian Dinar)

	Motors		Marine		Fire and other property damage		Liability		Medical		Others		Total	
	30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September		30 September	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Net earned revenues from written premiums	8,589,674	8,822,095	180,031	178,780	51,003	65,359	67,281	59,388	2,141,974	2,531,198	5,239	1,672	11,035,202	11,658,492
Less:														
Net claims cost	7,361,853	7,660,310	46,118	11,355	6,148	5,359	8,424	18,108	1,830,708	2,070,133	2,778	962	9,256,029	9,766,227
Add:														
Commissions received	3,551	364	367,697	357,519	274,821	319,221	36,736	33,546	51,869	-	12,885	8,533	747,559	719,183
Insurance policies issuance fees	446,707	433,126	23,952	20,596	50,510	41,757	9,500	8,883	185,391	138,184	4,572	1,456	720,632	644,002
Other revenues	15,908	41,157	8,547	-	-	4	-	-	118,350	112,134	-	-	142,805	153,295
Total revenue	466,166	474,647	400,196	378,115	325,331	360,982	46,236	42,429	355,610	250,318	17,457	9,989	1,610,996	1,516,480
Less:														
Policies acquisition costs	447,621	440,846	22,037	19,962	86,018	84,667	13,791	14,187	58,493	51,188	2,591	2,577	630,551	613,427
Excess of loss premiums	87,715	113,791	16,000	14,000	59,000	59,000	-	-	-	-	-	-	162,715	186,791
Allocated administrative expenses	1,099,328	1,180,038	122,078	158,821	148,558	210,042	34,273	21,500	416,151	357,669	3,282	2,512	1,823,670	1,930,582
Other expenses	38,178	7,531	-	-	910	-	-	-	173,315	185,847	-	-	212,403	193,378
Total expenses	1,672,842	1,742,206	160,115	192,783	294,486	353,709	48,064	35,687	647,959	594,704	5,873	5,089	2,829,339	2,924,178
Underwriting profit	21,145	(105,774)	373,994	352,757	75,700	67,273	57,029	48,022	18,917	116,679	14,045	5,610	560,830	484,567

“The accompanying notes from (1) to (6) are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements and read with review report”

Jerusalem Insurance Company
Public Shareholding Company
Notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements (Unaudited)
30 September 2019
(In Jordanian Dinar)

1 . General

Jerusalem Insurance Company was established during 1975 as a Public Shareholding Company and registered at the Ministry of Trade and Industry under number (93). The Company head office is in the Hashemite Kingdom of Jordan. The Company is engaged in insurance activity including accidents, fire, marine, transportation, motors, public liability and medical insurance.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been approved for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on 28 October 2019.

2 . Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Preparation of Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting. They do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS, and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2018.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for the financial assets, which have been measured at fair value.

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in Jordanian Dinar which is the functional currency of the company.

The accounting policies are consistent with those used in the previous period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards effective as at the beginning of the period.

Principles of Consolidation

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements comprise of the financial statements of the Company and its subsidiary where the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary so as to obtain benefits from their activities. The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the Company using consistent accounting policies. All balances, transactions, income, and expenses between the Company and its subsidiary are eliminated.

Subsidiary are fully consolidated from the date of acquisition, being the date on which the Company obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date that such control ceases.

The results of operations of the subsidiary are consolidated in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss from the acquisition date which is the date on which control over subsidiary is transferred to the Company. The results of operation of the disposed subsidiary are consolidated in the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss the disposal date which is the date on which the Company loses control over the subsidiary.

The following subsidiary has been consolidated:

<u>Company</u>	<u>Capital</u>	<u>Ownership</u>	<u>Activity</u>
Jerusalem for Vehicles Maintenance Company/ under liquidation	54,000	98.69%	No Activity

Business Sector

The business sector represents a set of assets and operations that jointly provide products and service subject to risks and returns different from those of other business sector which in measured based on the reports used by the top management of the Company.

The geographic sector relates to providing products and services in a defined economic environment subject to risks and returns different from those of other economic environments.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amount of financial assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent liabilities. These estimates and assumptions also affect the revenues and expenses and the resultant provisions and in particular, considerable judgment by management is required in the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows. Such estimates are necessarily based on assumptions about several factors involving varying degrees of judgment and uncertainty and actual results may differ resulting in future changes in such provisions.

Management believes that the estimates are reasonable and are as follows:

- An estimate of the collectible amount of trade accounts receivable is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. For individually significant amounts, this estimation is performed on an individual basis. Amounts which are not individually significant, but which are past due, are assessed collectively and a provision applied according to the length of time past due, based on historical recovery rates.
- The financial period is charged with its related income tax in accordance with regulations.
- Management reviews periodically the tangible assets in order to assess the depreciation for the year based on the useful life and future economic benefits. Any impairment is taken to the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss.
- The outstanding claim reserve and technical reserve are estimated based on technical studies and according to insurance commission regulation and filed actuarial studies.
- A provision on lawsuit against the Company is made based on the Company's lawyers' studies in which contingent risk is determined; review of such study is performed periodically.
- The management periodically reviews whether a financial asset or group of financial assets is impaired; if so this impairment is taken to the interim consolidated statement of profit or loss.
- The measurement of impairment losses under IFRS 9 requires judgment, in particular, the estimation of the amount and timing of future cash flows and collateral values when determining impairment losses and the assessment of a significant increase in credit risk. These estimates are driven by a number of factors, changes in which can result in different levels of allowances. Elements of the expected credit loss model that are considered accounting judgments and estimates include Probability of default (PD), Loss given default (LGD) and Exposure at default (EAD).

3 . Income Tax

- The Company has settled its tax liabilities with the Income Tax Department up to the year ended 2016.
- The income tax returns for the years 2017 and 2018 have been filed with the Income Tax Department but the Department has not reviewed the company's records till the date of this report.
- The income tax provision for the period ended at 30 September 2019 was calculated in accordance with the Income Tax Law.
- In the opinion of the company's management and its tax consultant, the income tax provision is adequate and there is no need for additional provisions.

4 . Lawsuits against the Company

There are lawsuits filed against the Company amounting to JOD (1,937,581) pertaining motor accidents for which a full reserve has been taken against in the outstanding claims reserve, and other lawsuits filed against the Company amounting to JOD (167,320).

In the opinion of the Company's management and its lawyer, no obligations shall arise that exceeds the allocated amounts within the net claims reserve.

5 . Contingent Liabilities

The Company has bank guarantees of JOD (196,003) as at 30 September 2019.

6 . Subsequent events

The liquidation procedures have been completed of the subsidiary Company (Jerusalem for Vehicles Maintenance Company) in October 2019, the liquidation resulted in a profit of JOD (9,596).